

Case No. B254409

**COURT OF APPEAL OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN**

DANIEL TABARES; RHODA TABARES; JUDY L. TAYLOR; and
ELIZABETH YOUNG. On behalf of themselves and all other similar
situated individuals

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

EQUITRUST LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; JOSEPH SACKKEY;
and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive

Defendant and Appellee.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT**

From a Decision by the Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. BC390195, Hon. Lee Smalley Edmon, Presiding

Amy R. Bach (142029)
Daniel R. Wade (296958)
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
381 Bush St., 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 393-9990

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	9
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Judicial oversight is necessary to determine whether the “Premium Bonus” scheme amounts to breach of contract under California law.....	12
B. Costs disguised as premium bonuses and commissions that result in lower return on investment create incentives to defraud consumers.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Digerati Holdings, LLC v. Young Money Ent., LLC</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 873.....	7
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> (1995) 1. Cal.4 th 1, 18.....	8
<i>State of California v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 186.....	6
<i>La Jolla Beach & Tennis Club, Inc. v. Industrial Indem. Co.</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 27.....	8
<i>Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> (1973) 9 Cal. 3d 566.	8
<i>Humana v. Forsyth</i> 525 U.S. 314 (1999)	10
<i>TRB Investments, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2006)4 0 Cal.4th 19 (2006)	10
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815	10
<i>Wershba v. Apple Computer</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 224.....	12
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 972.....	12
<i>Miller Wohl Co. v. Commissioner o/Labor & Indus.</i> 694 F.2d 203, 204 (9th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Bank of the West v. Sup. Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254.....	12

Members v. Newport Beach Country Club, Inc.
 (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 944.....12, 13

AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court
 (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807.....13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Cal Ins. Code. 10127.13.....6

Cal. Civ. Code. Sec. 1644.....8

Bus. & Prof. Code section 1720013

Cal Ins. Code. 786.....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Variable Annuities – Recent Trends and the Use of Captives,”
 Federal Reserve Bank of Boston, Elise Brenneman, David (Fengchen)
 Du, Cynthia Martin (October 7, 2014).....6

Robert L. Stem, et al.
Supreme Court Practice 570 71 (1986)11

16 Richard A Lord, *Williston on Contracts*, 49:15 (4th Ed.
 2014).....14

Congress Sells Out Seniors: No SEC Regulation for Indexed
Annuities, Jane Quinn, Moneywatch, CBS News (July 6,
 2010).....14

NAIC Whitepaper: *Suitability of Sales of Life Insurance and Annuities*
 (adopted June 2000).....15

California Department of Insurance, Senior Information Center,
Annuities: What Seniors Need to Know (Revised 2012).....15

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Office of Investor Education and Advocacy, <i>Investor Bulletin: Indexed Annuities</i> (April 2011).	15
NAIC Model Regulations.....	16
Annuity Disclosure (#245).....	16
Suitability in Annuity Transactions (#275).....	16
Advertisements of Life Insurance and Annuities (#570).....	16
Life Insurance and Annuities Replacement (#613)	16
California Department of Insurance Bulletin: <i>Seniors win more protection with new annuity disclosure requirements</i> (July 23, 2014).....	18
California Department of Insurance Bulletin: <i>Department of Insurance investigation reveals insurer took advantage of seniors with deceptive annuity sales tactics</i> (February 4, 2015)	19
